

Jesse Rubin
Diaz, Lindell & Simon, LLP
1325 4th Ave., Suite 110
Phoenix, AZ 85013

Attorney for the Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

MANOLO DÍAZ CORRADA,

Plaintiff,

v.

CORY GREER,

Chief of Police, City of Goodyear,
in his official and individual capacities;

THOMAS FUENTES,

Officer, City of Goodyear Police Department,
in his official and individual capacities; and

CITY OF GOODYEAR

Defendants.

Case No. 22-cv-3352-SPL

Civil Action

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Standard for Summary Judgment Motion..... 7

 II. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted Because the Goodyear Checkpoint Program’s
 Primary Purpose Is Distinguishable From Ordinary Crime Control..... 8

 III. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted Because the Goodyear Checkpoint Program is
 Constitutionally Reasonable, Since the Gravity of Public Concern and the Degree To
 Which the Checkpoint Program Advances the Public Interest Outweigh the Minimal
 Interference With Individual Liberty..... 12

 A. The Goodyear Checkpoint Program Serves the Grave Public Concern Associated
 With Marijuana-Impaired Driving and Roadway Safety..... 12

 B. The Goodyear Checkpoint Program Advances the Public Interest to a Substantial
 Degree Because Its Success Rate Indicates an Effective Response to the Public
 Desire For Roadway Safety and There Exists a Common-Sense Inference of Its
 Efficacy..... 14

 C. The Goodyear Checkpoint Program’s Interference With Individual Liberty Is
 Minimal Because Its Procedures Minimize Fear and Surprise For Law-Abiding
 Citizens By Limiting Officer Discretion..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend IV 6

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 447 U.S. 242 (1986) 7, 8
Breithaupt v. Abram, 352 U.S. 432 (1957) 13
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986) 8
City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 447 (2000) 7, 8, 13
Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979) 7, 16
Demarest v. City of Vallejo, 44 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2022) 8, 19, 20
Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004) 9, 13, 16, 18
Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990) 8, 12, 15, 17
United States v. Carrasco, 813 F. App’x 275 (9th Cir. 2020) 10
United States v. Faulkner, 450 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2014) 9, 14
United States v. Fraire, 575 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2009) passim
United States v. Martinez-Fuerte, 428 U.S. 543 (1976) 7, 9, 12, 15
United States v. Soto-Camacho, 58 F.3d 408 (9th Cir. 1995) 10, 11
United States v. Wilson, 650 F. App’x 538 (9th Cir. 2016) 10
Verdun v. City of San Diego, 51 F.4th 1033 (9th Cir. 2022) 13, 14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 7
